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186-1151A-

CN14a

Pleistocene

2R-1, 75–76 78.75 G A C C C C F F
2R-2, 75–76 80.25 B
2R-3, 10–11 81.10 B
2R-3, 75–76 81.75 G V F C C F C
2R-CC 82.08 G A C C F F C F R C F

CN13b

3R-1, 10–11 83.80 G A F C F F F R F C
3R-1, 75–76 84.45 B
3R-3, 75–76 87.45 M V C C C C C F C A F F
3R-4, 10–11 88.35 G V C A F F F F C V F
3R-5, 10–11 89.80 M C C R F F F F C C
3R-5, 75–76 90.45 B
3R-6, 10–11 91.30 M A C C F F F F C A

CN13a

Pliocene

3R-6, 75–76 91.95 M C F F F F C
3R-CC 92.50 B
4R-1, 10–11 93.40 B
4R-1, 75–76 94.05 B
4R-2, 10–11 94.90 M C F F C
4R-2, 75–76 95.55 B
4R-3, 10–11 96.40 M C R R F C
4R-3, 75–76 97.05 B
4R-4, 10–11 97.90 M F R F
4R-4, 75–76 98.55 P F R R R F
4R-5, 75–76 98.90 B
4R-CC 99.51 P F R F
5R-1, 10–11 103.00 B
5R-1, 75–76 103.65 B
5R-2, 10–11 104.50 B
5R-2, 75–76 105.15 C F F R C
5R-CC 105.90 B
6R-1, 10–11 112.70
6R-1, 76–77 113.36 B
6R-2, 12–13 114.22 B
6R-2, 76–77 114.86 B
6R-3, 11–12 115.71 P R R R
6R-4, 10–11 117.20 M A R R R C C A A
6R-4, 75–76 117.85 B

CN12d

6R-CC 118.07 G V C C C F R R C A
7R-1, 75–76 122.95 P C F F C C
7R-3, 75–76 125.96 M C C F C F F F C
7R-CC 126.45 M A A R C F F R C
8R-1, 75–76 132.55 G C F F R C C R
8R-3, 75–76 135.55 G A C R F C A r
8R-CC 136.78 G A C C C R F F C F A
9R-1, 75–76 142.15 M V C C C R C F C V
9R-3, 75–76 145.15 P R R
9R-CC 147.17 P R R R
10R-1, 10–11 151.10 B

CN12b-12c

10R-1, 75–76 151.75 M V C F  F F F V
10R-2, 10–11 152.60 B
10R-2, 75–76 153.25 B
10R-3, 10–11 154.10 B
10R-3, 75–76 154.75 B
10R-5, 75–76 157.75 B
10R-CC 158.64 B
11R-1, 75–76 161.35 P C C F R C A
11R-3, 75–76 164.35 P C F F R R F C
11R-5, 75–76 167.35 B
11R-CC 168.86 B
12R-1, 75–76 170.95 B
12R-3, 75–76 173.95 B
12R-5, 75–76 176.95 M V C R C V
12R-CC 179.96 P A C R C R F F V
13R-1, 10–11 179.90 M A C F C V
13R-1, 75–76 180.55 M V R F F V
13R-2, 10–11 181.40 M V C A F V
13R-2, 75–76 182.05 M A C C F A
13R-3, 10–11 182.90 M A C R C F A

CN12a

13R-3, 75–76 183.55 M V C F F F F R F C V
13R-4, 10–11 184.40 M A C R C R C A
13R-4, 75–76 185.05 M V A F C F C A
13R-5, 10–11 185.90 M A C C R C A
13R-5, 75–76 186.55 M V A C R F R R F C V
13R-CC 187.11 G A C R F R R R A
14R-1, 75–76 190.25 M V C R F F R V
14R-3, 75–76 193.25 M V C C F F F V
14R-5, 75–76 196.25 M V C C C F F F F V
14R-7, 10–11 198.60 M V C                                                                                                                                                                         F R C R R F F A
14R-CC 199.19 G V A C C F R V
15R-1, 79–80 199.99 M C C C R F F C A
15R-3, 75–76 202.95 M V C R F F R F C A
15R-5, 10–11 205.30 R R
15R-5, 76–77 205.96 B
15R-6, 10–11 206.80 B
15R-7, 10–11 208.30 M V C C R C F F C V

CN10-11

15R-CC 208.87 M V C F A F F F F F F C V
16R-1, 75–76 209.65 P A C F F C A
16R-3, 75–76 212.65 P V C F R C F F F F F C V
16R-5, 75–76 215.65 B
16R-7, 10–11 218.00 B
16R-CC 218.64 P F F
17R-1, 75–76 219.25 B
17R-3, 75–76 222.25 B
17R-CC 222.75 B
18R-1, 75–76 228.85 M A C F C F F C C A
18R-3, 75–76 231.85 G V C R C F R F F F C V
18R-75–76 234.85 P C C F F F F C
18R-7, 10–11 237.20 P C C F R F F C
18R-CC 237.89 G A C F F R F F F F A A F
19R-1, 75–76 238.45 M C F F F F F C
19R-3, 75–76 241.45 B
19R-5, 75–76 244.45 B
19R-CC 244.96 B
20R-1, 75–76 248.05 B
20R-3, 75–76 251.05 B
20R-CC 252.50 P A C F R F F R F F A
21R-1, 75–76 257.65 B
21R-3, 75–76 260.65 B
21R-5, 75–76 263.65 M C F F F F C C
21R-7, 10–11 266.00 M V F F F R C A V
21R-CC 266.69 M A C C R F F F R F F A C
22R-1, 75–76 267.35 P A C R R F C C
22R-3, 75–76 270.35 P C R C F R F C
22R-5, 75–76 273.35 B
22R-CC 276.14 P C C F R C F F F F F C F
23R-1, 75–76 276.95 B
23R-3, 75–76 279.95 B
23R-5, 75–76 282.95 B
23R-CC 285.05 B
24R-1, 75–76 286.65 B
24R-3, 75–76 289.65 B
24R-5, 75–76 292.65 B
24R-7, 75–76 294.50 B
24R-CC 295.17 P R R R
25R-1, 75–76 296.35 B
25R-3, 75–76 299.35 B
25R-5, 75–76 302.35 B
25R-CC 305.39 B
26R-1, 76–77 306.06 B
26R-3, 77–78 309.07 B
26R-5, 76–77 312.06 B
26R-CC 312.54 P F F F F F
27R-1, 68–69 315.58 P C F F F F F C C
27R-3, 72–73 318.62 P C F F F C            C
27R-CC 321.44 M R R R
28R-1, 75–76 325.35 M A C R C F F C A A F
28R-3, 75–76 327.70 M V A F C F F F F C F C A V C C
28R-5, 75–76 331.35 M C C F R F F R F F F F C C F
28R-CC 333.38 M A C C C F F C A C
29R-1, 75–76 334.95 M A C F C F F F F F C C C
29R-3, 75–76 337.95 G A C F R C C F C C A C F
29R-5, 75–76 341.13 G A F F C F R F C C A
29R-CC 344.01 M A C C R F C A R
30R-1, 76–77 344.66 G A C F C F F F C C
30R-3, 75–76 347.65 M C C F F C F F C C
30R-5, 75–76 350.65 M A C F F F F F C A F
30R-7, 10–11 353.00 G V C F C R F R C A V F R
30R-CC 353.56 G V C F C C R F C A A
31R-1, 75–76 354.35 G V C F R R C F F C A V
31R-3, 75–76 356.70 G V F R C C F F F F A V F
31R-5, 75–76 360.35 G V R C F C F F R C C V F
31R-CC 360.99 G A C C A F R C A A F
32R-1, 75–76 363.95 G A C C C F C F A
32R-CC 367.05 M A R A F F C C
33R-1, 75–76 373.65 G A C C R F F F C A F
33R-3, 75–76 376.65 G C F F R R C F C F
33R-CC 377.61 G A C F C F C F C A A F
34R-1, 75–76 383.25 G A C R C R R R R F C A F
34R-3, 75–76 386.25 G A C R F F F F F C A F
34R-CC 388.11 M C F F F R R F C C F
35R-1, 75–76 392.85 G A F F R F C A F
35R-CC 396.01 P A F F C F F C A A F
36R-1, 75–76 402.15 P F F R R F F
36R-3, 75–76 405.15 M V C F R F F C A A F
36R-CC 406.49 P F F R F F
37R-1, 75–76 411.75 M C C F F R F F C C C F
37R-3, 76–77 414.76 P F F F R F
37R-CC 415.43 P A C F R C C A A
38R-1, 75–76 421.35 M A C C R F F F C A F
38R-3, 75–76 424.35 G A C C R R F C A R
38R-CC 426.21 M A C C F F F C A
39R-1, 75–76 431.05 G A C C R F R F F C A F
39R-3, 10–11 433.10 G A R C F C F C R F A R F
39R-CC 433.64 P R R R R R
40R-1, 75–76 440.65 P C F C F F F R F C
40R-3, 75–76 443.65 M C F F R R F C
40R-CC 445.36 P C R F C
41R-1, 75–76 450.25 B
41R-3, 75–76 453.25 B
41R-CC 455.01 M A C C F F F C A A C
42R-1, 75–76 459.95 P A C F F R R F R F C A
42R-3, 75–76 462.95 P C C F F F C C C
42R-CC 464.46 M A C F F C A A
43R-1, 73–74 469.53 B
43R-3, 75–76 472.55 P C F F C F C
43R-CC 473.30 P V C F R F C C
44R-1, 11–12 478.51 M A C R F F R A C F
44R-3, 75–76 482.15 M C F F F C C C
44R-5, 75–76 485.15 P C F F F F F C
44R-CC 487.25 P C R F C C
45R-1, 75–76 488.75 B
45R-3, 75–76 491.75 B
45R-CC 492.21 P R R
46R-1, 75–76 498.35 P R
46R-3, 75–76 501.35 B
46R-5, 75–76 504.35 M A R C R F R A C A
46R-CC 505.75 M A C C F C A A F
47R-1, 74–75 507.94 M C F F R F C
47R-3, 75–76 510.95 P C F C F F F C F C
47R-5, 75–76 513.95 P C C F F R C F
47R-CC 516.13 M C F F C F F C C
48R-1, 75–76 517.55 P C C F F F C C
48R-3, 75–76 520.55 B
48R-5, 75–76 523.55 B
48R-CC 524.49 M R R R R
49R-1, 75–76 527.15 M C C F C C C
49R-3, 75–76 530.15 M F R F
49R-5, 75–76 533.15 B
50R-1, 75–76 536.75 M A C C F R A C C F
50R-3, 75–76 539.75 P F F R R F F
50R-CC 541.94 P R R R
51R-1, 75–76 546.45 P C F F C C C
51R-3, 75–76 549.45 P C F F F F C C C
51R-5, 10–11 551.80 M A F F C F F C A A F
51R-CC 554.63 M C C F F F R F C C
52R-1, 75–76 556.15 P F R F
52R-3, 75–76 559.15 M A C F F F R C F C C F
52R-5, 75–76 562.15 M A C C F C C A
52R-CC 563.99 P C C C F F F C F
53R-1, 75–76 565.85 P F F F F F
53R-3, 75–76 568.85 B
53R-5, 75–76 571.20 M C C R C R C
53R-CC 573.28 M C F F F F F R F C
54R-1, 75–76 575.45 M F R F F R F
54R-3, 75–76 578.45 M C F F F F F C F
54R-5, 77–78 581.47 M C C F F F C F C F C F
54R-CC 582.76 G C F R F F F F F F C F
55R-CC 584.38 M C C F F F F R F C F
56R-2, 10–11 594.83 M V C F C C F C A
56R-CC 596.47 M A C C F C F C C
57R-1, 74–75 604.24 M V R C C A F F C C C A F
57R-3, 75–76 607.25 P F R R F
57R-CC 609.84 G A C C F A C F
58R-1, 80–81 614.00 B
58R-3, 87–88 617.07 P C R F F F C
58R-5, 74–75 619.94 B
58R-CC 622.95 G A C A F F F A C C
59R-1, 75–76 623.65 M C F F F F C C
59R-2, 10–11 624.50 M A F C F F F C C A C
59R-2, 75–76 625.15 M R R R
59R-3, 10–11 626.00 M V C A F F F A A V A
59R-3, 75–76 626.65 M A F F R F F F R C F C A F
59R-4, 10–11 627.50 B
59R-4, 75–76 628.15 M A F C R R C C A C
59R-5, 10–11 629.00 M A C C R F F A C

CN9

Miocene

59R-5, 75–76 629.65 P A F R F F R F C C A
59R-6, 10–11 630.50 M A F F F R F C C A C
59R-CC 631.34 P R R
60R-1, 75–76 633.25 M A R R F F R R F F C A
60R-3, 75–76 636.25 M C F R F C
60R-5, 74–76 639.24 M C F R R F C C
60R-CC 640.76 P R R
61R-1, 75–76 642.85 P R R
61R-3, 75–76 645.85 B
61R-5, 75–76 648.85 B
61R-CC 649.03 B
62R-1, 75–76 652.35 B
62R-CC 652.80 B
63R-1, 75–76 661.95 B
64R-1, 35–37 671.15 F F F R R
64R-1, 9–10 670.89 B
63R-CC 664.31 P F F R
65R-1, 75–76 680.95 M A F F F F F F C C A F
65R-3, 75–76 683.95 B
65R-5, 10–11 686.30 M F R F F
65R-CC 688.40 P F F F R R
66R-1, 75–76 690.55 M C F R R R C F C
66R-3, 10–11 692.90 M A C F F F F F F C C C C F
66R-CC 693.43 P R R R
67R-1, 75–76 700.15 P F R F R F F
67R-3, 75–76 702.95 P F F R F F
67R-CC 705.63 M C F C C C R R F F C
68R-1, 75–76 709.75 P C F F F F F C
68R-3, 75–76 712.75 B
68R-5, 75–76 715.75 P F R F
68R-CC 718.84 G A C C C R F F C C C F
69R-1, 74–75 719.34 M A F C F C F F C F R C C A F
69R-3, 73–75 722.03 P A C F        R F F F F R C C A F R
69R-5, 72–73 725.02 M V F F F F F F F C F R C F V F
69R-CC 725.77 G A C C C C F C C A F
70R-1, 75–76 729.05 M A C R F F C F F R C C A F
70R-3, 10–11 731.40 M A F C C R C R C C C A F
70R-CC 732.14 M C C F C F F C C F
71R-1, 73–74 738.73 M A R C R C C F C C C F A
71R-3, 74–75 741.74 M A C C C F C F F F C F A
71R-5, 75–77 744.75 M A F R F C F F F C C C F
71R-CC 747.10 M C C C C F R F C C
72R-1, 70–71 748.40 P F R F R R
72R-3, 73–74 750.91 M C F R R R C C C
72R-5, 69–70 753.87 M A C C F F F C F C F
72R-CC 755.44 G A C C F C C C C A C
73R-1, 75–76 758.05 B
73R-3, 76–77 761.06 M A C F F F C F A
73R-5, 80–82 764.10 M C F F F F F C F C
73R-CC 767.11 M A C C F F F F F A A C
74R-1, 77–78 767.67 M F F F R F F F R
74R-3, 77–78 770.27 M C F F F F C C
74R-5, 75–76 772.85 B
74R-CC 774.79 M A F C F C C A F
75R-1, 84–85 777.34 P A C C F F F R F A F
75R-3, 80–82 780.30 M A F F F F R F A
75R-5, 75–76 783.25 M C C F F R F F C
75R-CC 784.18 G A F C F F C F C A A C
76R-1, 75–76 786.85 P A F C F F
76R-3, 75–76 789.85 P R R
76R-5, 75–76 792.85 P A F F R F F F F C C C F
76R-CC 794.56 P C C F F C F
77R-1, 75–76 796.45 P C F R F F F R C F C  
77R-3, 75–76 799.45 P C C F R F C F C F
77R-CC 800.62 G A F C R R F C A A C
78R-1, 75–76 806.15 M A C F C F F F R A C C F
78R-3, 75–76 809.15 B
78R-5, 75–76 812.15 B
78R-CC 814.52 B
79R-1, 75–76 815.75 B
79R-CC 816.95 B
80R-1, 75–76 825.35 B
80R-3, 74–75 828.34 B
80R-5, 74–75 831.34 P R R
80R-CC 834.47 P R R
81R-1, 75–77 834.95 B
81R-CC 836.94 B
82R-1, 76–77 844.56 B
82R-3, 74–75 847.54 B
82R-5, 74–75 850.54 B
82R-CC 850.93 B
84R-1, 77–78 863.87 B
84R-3, 75–76 866.85 B
84R-5, 73–74 869.83 B
84R-CC 872.05 B
85R-1, 68–69 873.48 B
85R-3, 68–69 876.48 B
85R-5, 54–55 879.34 B
85R-7, 33–34 882.13 B
85R-CC 882.45 B
85R-1, 75–77 883.05 B
86R-3, 70–71 886.00 B
86R-CC 886.60 B
87R-1, 75–76 892.65 P C F F R R F C F
87R-3, 78–79 895.68 B
87R-CC 897.70 P F F F R F
88R-1, 75–76 902.35 B
88R-3, 78–79 905.38 B
88R-5, 75–76 908.35 P C R R C
88R-7, 10–11 910.70 P F F R F F F
88R-CC 911.06 P R R R
89R-1, 75–76 911.95 P A F F F F F C C A
89R-3, 96–97 915.16 P C F R F C C C
89R-5, 81–82 918.01 B
89R-7, 8–9 920.28 P A C F F F R F F R C C A F
89R-CC 920.99 P C C C C F C
90R-1, 75–76 922.40 P A F F F F F F F F C F A F
90R-3, 10–11 923.90 P F F F
90R-3, 76–77 924.56 P A F C R F R F F C F A F
90R-4, 9–10 925.39 B
90R-CC 926.10 P C C F C F C F F

CN6-CN8

91R-1, 10–11 930.50 P F F F F
91R-1, 75–76 931.15 P C R F F F C F C
91R-2, 10–11 932.00 P C F R C
91R-3, 75–76 934.15 P A R C C F F F C F C F
91R-5, 75–76 937.15 P C F F C F C
91R-CC 939.54 P C C C F C F F C C
92R-1, 75–76 940.85 B
92R-3, 75–76 943.76 M V C F C F A C A
92R-5, 75–76 946.48 M A F F F R A C A
92R-CC 948.09 M A F F C A A C
93R-1, 75–76 950.45 B
93R-3, 75–76 953.16 M A F R C F F A C A
93R-CC 953.73 M A F C C C A
94R-1, 75–76 960.05 P C F F F C
94R-3, 13–14 962.04 B
94R-CC 962.76 P C F F F F F C
95R-1, 75–76 969.65 B
95R-CC 970.00 B
96R-1, 77–78 979.37 G V F C C F A C V
96–3, 75–76 982.07 P R R
96R-CC 982.34 P R R
97R-1, 74–75 988.94 P C F F F R C C C
97R-3, 75–76 991.95 P C C C F
97R-5, 74–75 994.94 P A F F F A C
97R-CC 995.83 P R R
98R-1, 69–70 998.49 P C F F F C F C C C
98R-3, 72–73 1001.52 P F R F F
98R-4, 8–9 1002.40 B
98R-4, 81–82 1003.11 B
98R-CC 1003.72 M A C F F F A C F
99R-1, 12–13 1007.52 P A C C C C F
99R-1, 82–83 1008.22 P R R
99R-2, 15–16 1009.10 P C F R C C F

? 99R-CC 1009.53 P C C R C C
100R-1, 69–70 1017.69 B
100R-3, 8–9 1020.08 B
100R-CC 1020.57 B
101R-1, 75–76 1027.35 B

? 101R-CC 1028.78 P R R
102R-1, 76–77 1036.96 B

? 102R-CC 1039.51 P A A C C
103R-1, 69–70 1046.59 B
103R-CC 1048.85 B
104R-1, 75–76 1056.35 B
104R-3, 75–76 1059.35 B
104R-CC 1061.21 B
105R-1, 75–76 1066.05 B
105R-3, 75–76 1069.05 B
105R–5, 75–76 1072.06 B
105R-CC 1074.44 B
106R-1, 75–76 1075.75 B
106R-3, 75–76 1078.75 B
106R-5, 75–76 1081.75 B
106R-CC 1083.11 B
107R-1, 125–126 1085.85 B
107R-3, 70–71 1088.18 B
107R-5, 82–83 1090.86 B

? 107R-CC 1093.97 p C C
108R-1, 72–73 1095.02 B
108R-3, 66–67 1097.96 B
108R-5, 66–67 1100.79 B
108R-7, 9–10 1102.92 B

? 108R-CC 1104.08 P C C F C
109R-1, 69–70 1104.59 B
109R-3, 72–73 1107.52 B
109R-5, 78–79 1110.26 B
109R-7, 74–75 1113.22 B
109R-CC, 10–13 1113.46 B
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T6. Nannofossil range chart for Hole 1151A. (Continued on next 10 pages.) 
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186-1151A-

4a

Pleistocene

2R-1, 75–76 78.75 G A C C C C
2R-2, 75–76 80.25 B
2R-3, 10–11 81.10 B
2R-3, 75–76 81.75 G V F C C F C
2R-CC 82.08 G A C C F F C F R

3b

3R-1, 10–11 83.80 G A F C F F F R
3R-1, 75–76 84.45 B
3R-3, 75–76 87.45 M V C C C C C
3R-4, 10–11 88.35 G V C A F F F
3R-5, 10–11 89.80 M C C R F F F
3R-5, 75–76 90.45 B
3R-6, 10–11 91.30 M A C C F F F F

3a

Pliocene

3R-6, 75–76 91.95 M C F F F
3R-CC 92.50 B
4R-1, 10–11 93.40 B
4R-1, 75–76 94.05 B
4R-2, 10–11 94.90 M C F
4R-2, 75–76 95.55 B
4R-3, 10–11 96.40 M C R R
4R-3, 75–76 97.05 B
4R-4, 10–11 97.90 M F R
4R-4, 75–76 98.55 P F R R
4R-5, 75–76 98.90 B
4R-CC 99.51 P F
5R-1, 10–11 103.00 B
5R-1, 75–76 103.65 B
5R-2, 10–11 104.50 B
5R-2, 75–76 105.15 C F F R
5R-CC 105.90 B
6R-1, 10–11 112.70
6R-1, 76–77 113.36 B
6R-2, 12–13 114.22 B
6R-2, 76–77 114.86 B
6R-3, 11–12 115.71 P R R R
6R-4, 10–11 117.20 M A R R R C C
6R-4, 75–76 117.85 B

2d
6R-CC 118.07 G V C C C F R
7R-1, 75–76 122.95 P C F F
7R-3, 75–76 125.96 M C C F C F F
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Table T6 (
Pliocene

7R-CC 126.45 M A A R C F F R
8R-1, 75–76 132.55 G C F F R
8R-3, 75–76 135.55 G A C R F
8R-CC 136.78 G A C C C R F F
9R-1, 75–76 142.15 M V C C C R C F
9R-3, 75–76 145.15 P R R
9R-CC 147.17 P R
10R-1, 10–11 151.10 B
10R-1, 75–76 151.75 M V C F  F F
10R-2, 10–11 152.60 B
10R-2, 75–76 153.25 B
10R-3, 10–11 154.10 B
10R-3, 75–76 154.75 B
10R-5, 75–76 157.75 B
10R-CC 158.64 B
11R-1, 75–76 161.35 P C C F R
11R-3, 75–76 164.35 P C F F R R
11R-5, 75–76 167.35 B
11R-CC 168.86 B
12R-1, 75–76 170.95 B
12R-3, 75–76 173.95 B
12R-5, 75–76 176.95 M V C R C
12R-CC 179.96 P A C R C R F
13R-1, 10–11 179.90 M A C F
13R-1, 75–76 180.55 M V R F F
13R-2, 10–11 181.40 M V C A
13R-2, 75–76 182.05 M A C C
13R-3, 10–11 182.90 M A C R C
13R-3, 75–76 183.55 M V C F F F F R F
13R-4, 10–11 184.40 M A C R C R
13R-4, 75–76 185.05 M V A F C F
13R-5, 10–11 185.90 M A C C R
13R-5, 75–76 186.55 M V A C R F R R F
13R-CC 187.11 G A C R F R R
14R-1, 75–76 190.25 M V C R F F
14R-3, 75–76 193.25 M V C C F F
14R-5, 75–76 196.25 M V C C C F F
14R-7, 10–11 198.60 M V C                                                                                                                                                                         F R C R R F
14R-CC 199.19 G V A C C F R
15R-1, 79–80 199.99 M C C C R F F
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Table T6 (
Pliocene

15R-3, 75–76 202.95 M V C R F F R F
15R-5, 10–11 205.30 R R
15R-5, 76–77 205.96 B
15R-6, 10–11 206.80 B
15R-7, 10–11 208.30 M V C C R C F F
15R-CC 208.87 M V C F A F F F
16R-1, 75–76 209.65 P A C F F
16R-3, 75–76 212.65 P V C F R C F F F F F
16R-5, 75–76 215.65 B
16R-7, 10–11 218.00 B
16R-CC 218.64 P F
17R-1, 75–76 219.25 B
17R-3, 75–76 222.25 B
17R-CC 222.75 B
18R-1, 75–76 228.85 M A C F C F F
18R-3, 75–76 231.85 G V C R C F R F F
18R-75–76 234.85 P C C F F
18R-7, 10–11 237.20 P C C F R F
18R-CC 237.89 G A C F F R F F
19R-1, 75–76 238.45 M C F F F F
19R-3, 75–76 241.45 B
19R-5, 75–76 244.45 B
19R-CC 244.96 B
20R-1, 75–76 248.05 B
20R-3, 75–76 251.05 B
20R-CC 252.50 P A C F R F F R F
21R-1, 75–76 257.65 B
21R-3, 75–76 260.65 B
21R-5, 75–76 263.65 M C F F F F
21R-7, 10–11 266.00 M V F F F R
21R-CC 266.69 M A C C R F F F R F
22R-1, 75–76 267.35 P A C R R
22R-3, 75–76 270.35 P C R C F R
22R-5, 75–76 273.35 B
22R-CC 276.14 P C C F R C F F F F
23R-1, 75–76 276.95 B
23R-3, 75–76 279.95 B
23R-5, 75–76 282.95 B
23R-CC 285.05 B
24R-1, 75–76 286.65 B
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Table T6 (
Pliocene

24R-3, 75–76 289.65 B
24R-5, 75–76 292.65 B
24R-7, 75–76 294.50 B
24R-CC 295.17 P R R
25R-1, 75–76 296.35 B
25R-3, 75–76 299.35 B
25R-5, 75–76 302.35 B
25R-CC 305.39 B
26R-1, 76–77 306.06 B
26R-3, 77–78 309.07 B
26R-5, 76–77 312.06 B
26R-CC 312.54 P F F
27R-1, 68–69 315.58 P C F F F F
27R-3, 72–73 318.62 P C F F
27R-CC 321.44 M R R
28R-1, 75–76 325.35 M A C R C F
28R-3, 75–76 327.70 M V A F C F F F F C
28R-5, 75–76 331.35 M C C F R F F R F F F
28R-CC 333.38 M A C C C F
29R-1, 75–76 334.95 M A C F C F F F F
29R-3, 75–76 337.95 G A C F R C C F
29R-5, 75–76 341.13 G A F F C F R F
29R-CC 344.01 M A C C R
30R-1, 76–77 344.66 G A C F C F F
30R-3, 75–76 347.65 M C C F F C F
30R-5, 75–76 350.65 M A C F F F F
30R-7, 10–11 353.00 G V C F C R F
30R-CC 353.56 G V C F C C R F
31R-1, 75–76 354.35 G V C F R R C F F
31R-3, 75–76 356.70 G V F R C C F F
31R-5, 75–76 360.35 G V R C F C F F
31R-CC 360.99 G A C C A F R
32R-1, 75–76 363.95 G A C C C F
32R-CC 367.05 M A R A F
33R-1, 75–76 373.65 G A C C R F F
33R-3, 75–76 376.65 G C F F R R
33R-CC 377.61 G A C F C F C F
34R-1, 75–76 383.25 G A C R C R R R R
34R-3, 75–76 386.25 G A C R F F F F
34R-CC 388.11 M C F F F R R
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Table T6 (
Pliocene

35R-1, 75–76 392.85 G A F F R
35R-CC 396.01 P A F F C F F
36R-1, 75–76 402.15 P F F R
36R-3, 75–76 405.15 M V C F R F F
36R-CC 406.49 P F F
37R-1, 75–76 411.75 M C C F F R F F
37R-3, 76–77 414.76 P F F F
37R-CC 415.43 P A C F R C
38R-1, 75–76 421.35 M A C C R F
38R-3, 75–76 424.35 G A C C R R
38R-CC 426.21 M A C C F F
39R-1, 75–76 431.05 G A C C R F R F
39R-3, 10–11 433.10 G A R C F C F C
39R-CC 433.64 P R R R
40R-1, 75–76 440.65 P C F C F F F
40R-3, 75–76 443.65 M C F F R
40R-CC 445.36 P C R F
41R-1, 75–76 450.25 B
41R-3, 75–76 453.25 B
41R-CC 455.01 M A C C F F F
42R-1, 75–76 459.95 P A C F F R R F R
42R-3, 75–76 462.95 P C C F F F
42R-CC 464.46 M A C F F
43R-1, 73–74 469.53 B
43R-3, 75–76 472.55 P C F F
43R-CC 473.30 P V C F R
44R-1, 11–12 478.51 M A C R F F R
44R-3, 75–76 482.15 M C F F F
44R-5, 75–76 485.15 P C F F F F
44R-CC 487.25 P C R
45R-1, 75–76 488.75 B
45R-3, 75–76 491.75 B
45R-CC 492.21 P R
46R-1, 75–76 498.35 P R
46R-3, 75–76 501.35 B
46R-5, 75–76 504.35 M A R C R F R
46R-CC 505.75 M A C C F
47R-1, 74–75 507.94 M C F F
47R-3, 75–76 510.95 P C F C F F F
47R-5, 75–76 513.95 P C C F F R
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Table T6 (
Pliocene

47R-CC 516.13 M C F F C F
48R-1, 75–76 517.55 P C C F F
48R-3, 75–76 520.55 B
48R-5, 75–76 523.55 B
48R-CC 524.49 M R R
49R-1, 75–76 527.15 M C C F
49R-3, 75–76 530.15 M F
49R-5, 75–76 533.15 B
50R-1, 75–76 536.75 M A C C F R
50R-3, 75–76 539.75 P F F R R
50R-CC 541.94 P R
51R-1, 75–76 546.45 P C F F
51R-3, 75–76 549.45 P C F F F F
51R-5, 10–11 551.80 M A F F C F F C
51R-CC 554.63 M C C F F F R
52R-1, 75–76 556.15 P F R
52R-3, 75–76 559.15 M A C F F F R C
52R-5, 75–76 562.15 M A C C F
52R-CC 563.99 P C C C F F
53R-1, 75–76 565.85 P F F
53R-3, 75–76 568.85 B
53R-5, 75–76 571.20 M C C R
53R-CC 573.28 M C F F F F F
54R-1, 75–76 575.45 M F R F F
54R-3, 75–76 578.45 M C F F F
54R-5, 77–78 581.47 M C C F F F C F
54R-CC 582.76 G C F R F F F F
55R-CC 584.38 M C C F F F F
56R-2, 10–11 594.83 M V C F C C F C
56R-CC 596.47 M A C C F C
57R-1, 74–75 604.24 M V R C C A F F C
57R-3, 75–76 607.25 P F R R
57R-CC 609.84 G A C C F
58R-1, 80–81 614.00 B
58R-3, 87–88 617.07 P C R F F
58R-5, 74–75 619.94 B
58R-CC 622.95 G A C A F F F
59R-1, 75–76 623.65 M C F F F
59R-2, 10–11 624.50 M A F C F F F
59R-2, 75–76 625.15 M R R
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Table T6 (
Pliocene

59R-3, 10–11 626.00 M V C A F F F
59R-3, 75–76 626.65 M A F F R F F F R C
59R-4, 10–11 627.50 B
59R-4, 75–76 628.15 M A F C R R
59R-5, 10–11 629.00 M A C C R

Miocene

59R-5, 75–76 629.65 P A F R F F R F
59R-6, 10–11 630.50 M A F F F R F
59R-CC 631.34 P R
60R-1, 75–76 633.25 M A R R F F R R F
60R-3, 75–76 636.25 M C F
60R-5, 74–76 639.24 M C F R R
60R-CC 640.76 P R R
61R-1, 75–76 642.85 P R R
61R-3, 75–76 645.85 B
61R-5, 75–76 648.85 B
61R-CC 649.03 B
62R-1, 75–76 652.35 B
62R-CC 652.80 B
63R-1, 75–76 661.95 B
64R-1, 35–37 671.15 F F F R R
64R-1, 9–10 670.89 B
63R-CC 664.31 P F F R
65R-1, 75–76 680.95 M A F F F F F F
65R-3, 75–76 683.95 B
65R-5, 10–11 686.30 M F
65R-CC 688.40 P F F F R R
66R-1, 75–76 690.55 M C F R R R
66R-3, 10–11 692.90 M A C F F F F F F C
66R-CC 693.43 P R R R
67R-1, 75–76 700.15 P F R F
67R-3, 75–76 702.95 P F F
67R-CC 705.63 M C F C C C R
68R-1, 75–76 709.75 P C F F F
68R-3, 75–76 712.75 B
68R-5, 75–76 715.75 P F
68R-CC 718.84 G A C C C R F F
69R-1, 74–75 719.34 M A F C F C F F C F
69R-3, 73–75 722.03 P A C F        R F F F F R
69R-5, 72–73 725.02 M V F F F F F F F C F R
69R-CC 725.77 G A C C C C F
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Table T6 (
Miocene

70R-1, 75–76 729.05 M A C R F F C F F R
70R-3, 10–11 731.40 M A F C C R C R C
70R-CC 732.14 M C C F C F
71R-1, 73–74 738.73 M A R C R C C F C C
71R-3, 74–75 741.74 M A C C C F C F F
71R-5, 75–77 744.75 M A F R F C F F F
71R-CC 747.10 M C C C C F
72R-1, 70–71 748.40 P F
72R-3, 73–74 750.91 M C F R R R
72R-5, 69–70 753.87 M A C C F F F
72R-CC 755.44 G A C C F C C
73R-1, 75–76 758.05 B
73R-3, 76–77 761.06 M A C F F F
73R-5, 80–82 764.10 M C F F F F F
73R-CC 767.11 M A C C F F F F
74R-1, 77–78 767.67 M F F F R
74R-3, 77–78 770.27 M C F F
74R-5, 75–76 772.85 B
74R-CC 774.79 M A F C F C
75R-1, 84–85 777.34 P A C C F F F
75R-3, 80–82 780.30 M A F F F F
75R-5, 75–76 783.25 M C C F F R
75R-CC 784.18 G A F C F F C F
76R-1, 75–76 786.85 P A F
76R-3, 75–76 789.85 P R R
76R-5, 75–76 792.85 P A F F R F F F F
76R-CC 794.56 P C C F
77R-1, 75–76 796.45 P C F R F F F R
77R-3, 75–76 799.45 P C C F R F
77R-CC 800.62 G A F C R R F
78R-1, 75–76 806.15 M A C F C F F F R
78R-3, 75–76 809.15 B
78R-5, 75–76 812.15 B
78R-CC 814.52 B
79R-1, 75–76 815.75 B
79R-CC 816.95 B
80R-1, 75–76 825.35 B
80R-3, 74–75 828.34 B
80R-5, 74–75 831.34 P R R
80R-CC 834.47 P R R
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Table T6 (
Miocene

81R-1, 75–77 834.95 B
81R-CC 836.94 B
82R-1, 76–77 844.56 B
82R-3, 74–75 847.54 B
82R-5, 74–75 850.54 B
82R-CC 850.93 B
84R-1, 77–78 863.87 B
84R-3, 75–76 866.85 B
84R-5, 73–74 869.83 B
84R-CC 872.05 B
85R-1, 68–69 873.48 B
85R-3, 68–69 876.48 B
85R-5, 54–55 879.34 B
85R-7, 33–34 882.13 B
85R-CC 882.45 B
85R-1, 75–77 883.05 B
86R-3, 70–71 886.00 B
86R-CC 886.60 B
87R-1, 75–76 892.65 P C F F R R
87R-3, 78–79 895.68 B
87R-CC 897.70 P F F F
88R-1, 75–76 902.35 B
88R-3, 78–79 905.38 B
88R-5, 75–76 908.35 P C
88R-7, 10–11 910.70 P F F R
88R-CC 911.06 P R
89R-1, 75–76 911.95 P A F F F F
89R-3, 96–97 915.16 P C F R F
89R-5, 81–82 918.01 B
89R-7, 8–9 920.28 P A C F F F R F F R
89R-CC 920.99 P C C C C F
90R-1, 75–76 922.40 P A F F F F F F F
90R-3, 10–11 923.90 P F
90R-3, 76–77 924.56 P A F C R F R F
90R-4, 9–10 925.39 B
90R-CC 926.10 P C C F C F
91R-1, 10–11 930.50 P F F
91R-1, 75–76 931.15 P C R F F
91R-2, 10–11 932.00 P C F
91R-3, 75–76 934.15 P A R C C F F
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Table T6 (
Miocene

91R-5, 75–76 937.15 P C F F
91R-CC 939.54 P C C C F C
92R-1, 75–76 940.85 B
92R-3, 75–76 943.76 M V C F C F
92R-5, 75–76 946.48 M A F F F R
92R-CC 948.09 M A F F C
93R-1, 75–76 950.45 B
93R-3, 75–76 953.16 M A F R C F F
93R-CC 953.73 M A F C C
94R-1, 75–76 960.05 P C F F
94R-3, 13–14 962.04 B
94R-CC 962.76 P C F F F F
95R-1, 75–76 969.65 B
95R-CC 970.00 B
96R-1, 77–78 979.37 G V F C C F
96–3, 75–76 982.07 P R R
96R-CC 982.34 P R
97R-1, 74–75 988.94 P C F F F R
97R-3, 75–76 991.95 P C
97R-5, 74–75 994.94 P A F F F
97R-CC 995.83 P R
98R-1, 69–70 998.49 P C F F F C F
98R-3, 72–73 1001.52 P F
98R-4, 8–9 1002.40 B
98R-4, 81–82 1003.11 B
98R-CC 1003.72 M A C F F
99R-1, 12–13 1007.52 P A C
99R-1, 82–83 1008.22 P R
99R-2, 15–16 1009.10 P C F R
99R-CC 1009.53 P C C R
100R-1, 69–70 1017.69 B
100R-3, 8–9 1020.08 B
100R-CC 1020.57 B
101R-1, 75–76 1027.35 B
101R-CC 1028.78 P R
102R-1, 76–77 1036.96 B
102R-CC 1039.51 P A A C
103R-1, 69–70 1046.59 B
103R-CC 1048.85 B
104R-1, 75–76 1056.35 B
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Table T6 (
104R-3, 75–76 1059.35 B
104R-CC 1061.21 B
105R-1, 75–76 1066.05 B
105R-3, 75–76 1069.05 B
105R–5, 75–76 1072.06 B
105R-CC 1074.44 B
106R-1, 75–76 1075.75 B
106R-3, 75–76 1078.75 B
106R-5, 75–76 1081.75 B
106R-CC 1083.11 B
107R-1, 125–126 1085.85 B
107R-3, 70–71 1088.18 B
107R-5, 82–83 1090.86 B
107R-CC 1093.97 p C C
108R-1, 72–73 1095.02 B
108R-3, 66–67 1097.96 B
108R-5, 66–67 1100.79 B
108R-7, 9–10 1102.92 B
108R-CC 1104.08 P C C F
109R-1, 69–70 1104.59 B
109R-3, 72–73 1107.52 B
109R-5, 78–79 1110.26 B
109R-7, 74–75 1113.22 B
109R-CC, 10–13 1113.46 B
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